associated deferred tax assets and liabilities are required to be recognised from the beginning of

the earliest comparative period presented, with any cumulative effect recognised as an adjustment

to retained earnings or other components of equity at that date. For all other transactions, the

amendments are applied to those transactions that occur after the beginning of the earliest period

presented.

Prior to the amendments, the Group has applied the initial recognition exemption to lease

transactions and did not recognize the related deferred tax in relation to the temporary difference

arising from a right-of-use asset and the related lease liability arise from a single transaction.

The Group has initially applied the amendments retrospectively as from 1 January 2023 and

has therefore restated the comparative information. The following table gives a summary of

restatement adjustments recognized for each line item in the consolidated statement of financial

position and consolidated statement of profits or loss and other comprehensive income.

– 10 –

As previously

reported

Impact on

application of

amendments to

IAS 12 As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of financial

position at 31 December 2022

Deferred tax liabilities 48,484 303 48,787

Total non-current liabilities 4,376,623 303 4,376,926

Net assets 1,499,859 (303) 1,499,556

Reserves 1,362,469 (299) 1,362,170

Total equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 1,362,524 (299) 1,362,225

Non-controlling interests 137,335 (4) 137,331

Total equity 1,499,859 (303) 1,499,556

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income for the

six months ended 30 June 2022

Income tax 33,259 (1) 33,258

Profit for the period 193,372 1 193,373

Total comprehensive income

for the period 52,519 1 52,520

Profit for the period attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 177,911 3 177,914

Non-controlling interests 15,461 (2) 15,459

Total comprehensive income for the period

attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 43,902 3 43,905

Non-controlling interests 8,617 (2) 8,615

– 11 –

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

I. Operating Results and Analysis

In the first half of 2023, the revenue of the Group amounted to US$1,223.8
million, representing an increase of US$90.1 million or 7.9% compared with
US$1,133.7 million for the first half of 2022. The profit attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company amounted to US$197.8 million, representing an
increase of US$19.9 million or 11.2% compared with US$177.9 million for the
first half of 2022.

The profi t  fo r  the per iod of  the Group amounted to US$206.9 mi l l ion ,
representing an increase of US$13.5 million or 7.0% compared with US$193.4